

No. 05-1120

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PETER S. GLASER
CHRISTINE J. SOMMER
LYNNE C. RHODE
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
401 9th Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 274-2998

DANIEL J. POPEO
PAUL D. KAMENAR
Counsel of Record
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-0302

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

DOUGLAS A. HENDERSON
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
600 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Suite 5200
Atlanta, GA 30308
(404) 885-3479

October 24, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. POTENTIAL GLOBAL CLIMATE CHANGE HAS BEEN THE MOST PROMINENT ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUE OF RECENT YEARS	3
A. THE PUBLIC DEBATE.....	3
B. WHERE THE ISSUE STANDS TODAY.....	9
II. CONTRARY TO PETITIONERS’ CLAIM, THIS CASE IS ABOUT CONSIDERABLY MORE THAN JUST VEHICLE TAILPIPE EMISSIONS	11
III. CONGRESS CANNOT BE UNDERSTOOD TO HAVE AUTHORIZED EPA TO REGULATE ON A SUBJECT OF SUCH OVERRIDING SOCIETAL IMPORTANCE AS GLOBAL CLIMATE CHANGE WITHOUT HAVING CLEARLY AND SPECIFICALLY EXPRESSED ITS INTENTION TO DO SO	14
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	18
<i>ACLU v. FCC</i> , 823 F.2d 1554 (D.C. Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 485 U.S. 959 (1988).....	18
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1962).....	18
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	17
<i>Chrysler v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	19
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Envtl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 26 S. Ct. 2019 (2006)	1
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 415 F.3d 50 (2005)	4
<i>FDA v. Brown and Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	1, 2
<i>Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1990).....	17
<i>Huffman v. Western Nuclear, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 663 (1988).....	2, 12
<i>Indus. Union Dept., AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	18
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	17
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , No. 06-1131 (D.C. Cir.), <i>per curiam</i> order of Court of Appeals (Sept. 13, 2006).....	11
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2208 (2006)	1

<i>Train v. NRDC</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1974).....	14
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	18
<i>Union Elec. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1975).....	14
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	1, 13
STATUTES AND RESOLUTIONS	
Clean Air Act (“CAA”) CAA § 103(g)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7403(g)(1).....	16
CAA § 108(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7408(a).....	11, 12
CAA § 110(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a).....	14
CAA § 112, 42 U.S.C. § 7412	16
CAA § 172, 42 U.S.C. § 7502	13
CAA § 172(c)(6), 42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(6)	13
CAA § 173(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7503(a)(1)	13
CAA § 179, 42 U.S.C. § 7509	13
CAA § 202(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7521(a).....	1, 11, 16
CAA § 202(g)-(i), 42 U.S.C. § 7521(g)-(i)	16
CAA § 302(h), 42 U.S.C. § 7602(h)	15, 16
CAA § 412 (note), 42 U.S.C. § 7651k (note)	16
CAA § 602(e), 42 U.S.C. § 7671(e).....	16
CAA Title I, Part D, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7501-7509(a)	16
CAA Title VI, 2 U.S.C. §§ 7671-7671(q).....	17
Energy Policy Act of 1992, Title XVI, Pub. L. No. 102-486.....	9
Energy Security Act of 1980 § 711, Pub. L. No. 96-2949.....	9

Food and Agriculture Act of 1990, Title XXIV, Pub. L. No. 101-624, § 2401	9
Global Change Research Act of 1990, 15 U.S.C. §§ 2931-2938.....	9
Global Climate Protection Act of 1987, 15 U.S.C. § 2901 (note)	9
National Climate Program Act of 1978, 15 U.S.C. §§ 2901-2908.....	9
Departments of Veterans Affairs and Housing and Urban Development, and Independent Agencies Appropriations Act, 1999, Pub. L. No. 105-276, 112 Stat. 2461, 2496 (1998).....	10
Departments of Veterans Affairs and Housing and Urban Development, and Independent Agencies Appropriations Act, 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-74, 113 Stat. 1047, 1080 (1999).....	10
Departments of Veterans Affairs and Housing and Urban Development, and Independent Agencies Appropriations Act; Energy and Water Development Appropriations Act, 2001, Pub. L. No. 106-377, 114 Stat. 1141, 1441A-4I (2000).....	10
S. Res. 98, 105th Cong. (1997).....	10
United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, May 9, 1992, S. TREATY DOC NO. 102-38 (1992), 1771 U.N.T.S. 107.....	9
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
151 CONG. REC. S7029 (2005).....	9
S. EXEC. REP. NO. 102-55 (1992).....	10

<i>Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on Energy and Natural Resources, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) (Testimony of James Hansen, NASA Scientist).....</i>	8
<i>Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on Clean Air and Nuclear Regulation of the Senate Comm. on Environment and Public Works, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994) (Testimony of Robert Sussman, EPA Deputy Administrator)</i>	3
<i>Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on Energy and Natural Resources, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999) (Testimony of Jay Hakes, EIA Administrator) ...</i>	6
<i>A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (Comm. Print 1974)</i>	15
REGULATIONS	
<i>Control of Emissions from New Highway Vehicles and Engines, 68 Fed. Reg. 52,922 (Sept. 8, 2003)</i>	4, 12
OTHER MATERIALS	
<i>AN INCONVENIENT TRUTH (Paramount Classics and Participant Productions 2006)</i>	8
Box Office Report website, http://www.boxofficereport.com	8
Stephen Brown, “Dispelling The Myth of a Cost-Free Global Warming Treaty,” National Center for Policy Analysis, Brief Analysis 298 (June 30, 1999).....	6
Comments of the Working Group to Oppose Expanded EPA Authority, November 29, 1999..	6

Commission on Presidential Debates, October 8, 2004 Debate Transcript	8
Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Policy Options For Stabilizing Global Climate Change, Final Report to Congress</i> , Office of Policy, Planning, and Evaluation, PM221 (1990)	15
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 COLUM. L. REV. 527 (1947)	17
Ernest Gellhorn and Paul Verkuil, <i>Controlling Chevron-Based Delegations</i> , 20 CARDOZO L. REV. 989 (1999)	17
International Panel on Climate Change, <i>Climate Change: Mitigation</i> (2001).....	6, 7, 19
Kyoto Protocol To The United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, Dec. 11, 1997, 37 I.L.M. 22	10
John J. Manning, <i>The Nondelegation Doctrine as a Canon of Avoidance</i> , 2000 SUP. CT. REV. 223 (2000)	19
Peter S. Glaser, <i>EPA’s Latest Maneuvers On “Global Warming” Legally Suspect</i> (WLF Legal Backgrounder, Nov. 3, 2000)	2
Gerald H. Yamada, <i>EPA Lacks Authority To Regulate Carbon Dioxide Emissions</i> (WLF Legal Opinion Letter, Oct. 30, 1998)	2
National Research Council, <i>Climate Change Science: An Analysis of Some of the Key Questions</i> (2001).....	5
National Resources Defense Council website, http://www.ndrc.org/globalWarming/default.asp	4

<i>THE DAY AFTER TOMORROW</i> (20th Century Fox 2004).....	8
Webster's Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary (1969).....	15
Wharton Economic Forecasting Associates, Inc., <i>Global Warming: The High Cost of the Kyoto Protocol, National and State Impacts</i> (1998).....	6
